18 mars 2024
NOTICE TECHNIQUE

PROJECTION EN SIEGES DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN —
VOLET FRANCAIS
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ARTICLE 2 — INFORMATIONS GENERALES

= Organisme ayant réalise le sondage

IPSOS

» Commanditaires du sondage

Euronews

= Nombre de personnes interrogees

2 000 personnes inscrites sur les listes électorales constituant un
échantillon représentatif de la population Francaise agée de 18 ans et
plus (dont 902 certaines d’aller voter et exprimant une intention de
vote).

= Dates de réalisation des interviews

Du 1€ au 4 mars 2024

= Date de diffusion prévue

Le 19 mars 2024 a 22h sur Euronews et sur Ipsos.fr

= Questionnaire

Présenté intégralement dans le rapport d'étude ci-apres
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PRECISIONS SUR L'INTERVALLE DE CONFIANCE

Uintervalle de confiance (appelé aussi marge d’erreur) est l'intervalle dans lequel se trouve la valeur recherchée avec une
probabilité fixée (le niveau de confiance). lamplitude de cet intervalle dépend du niveau de confiance, de la valeur observée et
de la taille de I'échantillon. Le calcul n’est justifié que pour les sondages aléatoires. || ne peut pas étre déterminé dans le cas de
sondages par quotas mais on considere qu’il est proche de celui des sondages aléatoires.

INTERVALLE DE CONFIANCE
(avec un niveau de confiance de 95%)

SCORES OBTENUS (P)

Taille d'échantillon
(N) 2 ou 98% 500 0u 10%ou 15% ou 20% ou 25% ou 30% ou 35% ou 40% ou 45% ou 50%
95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55%

500 12 1,9 2,6 3,1 3,5 3,6 3,8 4,0 4,3 4,4 4,4
800 1.0 15 2,1 2,5 2,8 2,9 3,0 3,2 34 3,4 3,5
| ooz 09 14 20 23 26 28 30 31 32 32 33
1000 0,9 14 19 2,2 2,5 2,6 2,7 2,8 3,0 3,1 3,1
1200 0,8 12 1,7 2,0 2,3 2,3 2,4 2,6 2,8 2,8 2,8
1400 0,7 11 1,6 1,9 2,1 2,3 2,4 2,5 2,6 2,6 2,6
1500 0,7 11 15 1.8 2,0 2,1 2,2 2,3 2,5 2,5 2,5
1800 0,6 1.0 14 1,6 1.8 19 2,0 2,1 2,3 2,3 2,3
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Note de lecture : pour un échantillon de 902 personnes (Base
intentions de vote eurgpéennes), si le score mesuré est de 20%, il y a
95% de chances pour que la valeur réelle se situe aujourd’hui entre
19% et 21% (plus ou moins 2,6 points).

* Base intentions de vote pour les élections européennes de 2024 :
certains d'aller voter ayant exprimé une intention de vote (n = 902)

** Base ensemble (questions d'opinion / n =2 000)
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ARTICLE 3 — INFORMATIONS GENERALES

» Objet du sondage

Projection en sieges du parlement européen et questions d’opinion
— Volet Francais

= Echantillon interrogé

2 000 personnes inscrites sur les listes électorales, constituant un échantillon
représentatif de la population Francaise agée de 18 ans et plus.

Méthode des quotas : sexe, age, profession de la personne interrogée,
catégorie d’agglomération et région.

= Mode de recuell

On-line, via 'Access Panel d’lpsos

» Taux de non reponse

Le taux de non réponse (lorsqu’il est supérieur a 0) est présenté pour chaque
guestion dans le rapport ci-apres.

= Gratification des personnes interrogées

Chaque répondant a obtenu des points cumulables pour une valeur inférieure
a 1 euro.

= Criteres de redressement

Le redressement a été effectué a partir de la structure sociodémographique
de la population Francaise de 18 ans et plus (sexe, age, catégorie
socioprofessionnelle de la personne interrogée, catégorie d’agglomération et
region) et du souvenir de vote au 1°" tour de I'élection présidentielle de 2022.
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KEY FINDINGS

A rise, but no wave

The radical right would make
significant progress, gaining
more than one-fifth of MEPs for
the first time - but the extent of
its increase would vary greatly
from country to country.

A well-liked EU, a
little-known
Commission?

While almost two-thirds of
Europeans believe their country
benefits from being in the
European Union, only 37% have a
good opinion of the European
Commission's actions.

©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024

Still the European
"grand coalition"?

Only a coalition between the
conservatives, social democrats
and liberals could have a stable
majority - although alternative
ad hoc majorities could be found
on some legislation.

A mixed
performance

While citizens tend to approve of
the UE's record in the fight
against Covid, they are more
split on its action on Ukrainian
and environmental issues, and
dissatisfied on immigration.

Many uncertainties

However, this projection is
subject to a number of unknown
factors, including the attitude of
MEPs from the Non-Inscrits
group, and changes in groups
after the elections.

Rising prices

remain a priority

for Europeans
A majority of Europeans believe
that social issues (combating
rising prices, reducing social
inequalities) should be Europe's
priority, ahead of immigration
and the environment.
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THE EVOLUTION OF THE COMPOSITION OF THE EU PARLIAGWSNERSIIN {64 SwA0R b

The composition of the European
Parliament has significantly
changed between the June 2019
election and today. The number of
MEPs has decreased overall: the
Brexit in June 2020 reduced the
number of seats from 751 to 705,
and the reapportionment in June
2023 means that we will elect 720
MEPs in June.

Two groups also lost a significant
number of MEPs in 5 years:

» the radical right ID group,

notably due to the transfer of
some Lega and RN MEPs to
Fratelli d'ltalia and Reconquéte
respectively as well as the
change of group for the Finns
Party, who joined the ECR

705

h seats

2019* March 2024
I The Left in the European Parliament - GUE/NGL ] European People's Party Group d the S&D inl
[ Greens/European Free Alliance [ European Conservatives & Reformists ?gsult if the a:fhudprialvvzlpoyfl :ahsea
I Progressive Alliance of Socialists & Democrats || Identity & Democracy British Labour MEPs and the

I Non-inscrits (non-attached members) suspension of the Slovak SMER.

* m. m nd
Comp 05’6%’58@ mfucrgﬁg\%u" eﬁﬁ'gﬁ’s"gu%ég%#ﬁ’e’éh El\‘/llg? 54 jartiament (27 July 2015) el |ronew5.
Ipsos

group;




THE PROJECTED COMPOSITION OF THE NEXT EU PARLIALASNEI

March 2024

I The Left in the European Parliament - GUE/NGL ] European People's Party Group
[ Greens/European Free Alliance [ European Conservatives & Reformists
' Progressive Alliance of Socialists & Democrats | Identity & Democracy

I Non-inscrits (non-attached members)
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Our projection shows that the ID
group is likely to be significantly
strengthened after next June's
elections: it would obtain 81 MEPs,
virtually tied for third place with
the Renew group (85 MEPs, down
significantly) and the ECR group (76
MEPs, up slightly). Alongside the
Renew group, the other group that
would see its number of MPs
significantly reduced is the
Greens/EFA group (55 MEPs). The
other groups would be maintaining
their positions (EPP, S&D) or rising
very slightly (The Left).

Generally speaking, while our
projection does point to a clear
increase in the number of MEPs for
the two radical right-wing groups
(ECR and ID) in the European
Parliament, there is no wave in
their favor.
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[l Radical left & Communists
Communists & Allies (1979-1983), Eurapean United Left (1989-1995),
Left Unity (1989-1994), The Left in the European Parliament-
GUE/NGL (since 1995)

[ Ecologists & Regionalists

Rainbow group (1984-1994), The Green Group (1989-1999), The Greens /
European Free Alliance (since 1999)

[l Social Democrats & Socialists
Socialist Group (1979-1993), Party of European Socialists (1993-2009),
Progressive Alliance of Socialists & Democrats (sinceZ2009)

[l Christian Democrats &

Conservatives
Eurapean People’s Party (since 1975)

[l Eurosceptic Conservatives

European Progressive Democrats (1979-1984), European Democratic
Alliance (1984-1999), Europe of Nations (1994-1995), Europe of
Democracies & Diversities (1999-2004), Union for Europe of the
Nations (1999-2009), Independence /Democracy (2004-2009), Europe
of Freedom & Democracy (2009-2014), European Conservatives &
Reformists (since 2019)

[l Radical right

European Right (1984-1994), Europe of Nations & Freedom (2015-2019),
Identity & Democracy (since 2015)

Il Non-Inscrits (non-attached
members)

THE EVOLUTION OF THE COMPOSITION OF THE EU PARLIEYAS\ES

The radical right's progression at
European level is clear in the long
term. While MEPs from right-wing
eurosceptic and far-right groups
accounted for just 8.7% of all MEPs
20 years ago, this figure rose
steadily after the 2009 (11.8%), 2014
(15.7%) and 2019 (18%) elections.
Our projection shows that this
year, for the first time, they could
represent more than a fifth (21.8%)
of the members of the European
Parliament.

The two major losers of are the
EPP (Christian democrats and
Conservatives) and S&D (Social
democrats) groups. The former,
which represented 36.6% of the
MEPs in 2004, is expected to
represent only 24.6% after the June
elections. As for the Social
Democrats, they would go from
27.3% to 18.9% of the seats in 20
years.
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THE LEADING POLITICAL PARTY BY COUNTRY

B The Left B EPP

[ Greens/EFA ] ECR
WD
B NI
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Germany
France
Italy

Spain
Poland
Romania
Netherlands
Belgium
Greece
Czech Rep.
Sweden
Portugal
Hungary
Austria
Bulgaria
Denmark
Finland
Slovakia
Ireland
Croatia
Lithuania
Slovenia
Latvia
Estonia
Cyprus
Luxembourg

& Malta

Leading party
Union (CDU-CSU)
National Rally (RN)
Brothers of Italia (Fdl)
People’s Party (PP)
Civic Coalition (KO)
National Coalition (CNR)
Party for Freedom (PVV)
Vlaams Belang (VB)
New Democracy (ND)
ANO 201
Social Democratic Party (SAP)
Social Democratic Party (PSD)
Fidesz - KDNP
Freedom Party of Austria (FP0)
GERB-SDS
The Social Democrats (S)
National Coalition Party (KOK)
Direction-Social Democracy (Smer-SD) IR
Sinn Féin (SF) The Left
Croatian Democratic Union (HDZ)
Social Democratic Party Lithuania (LSDP)
Slovenian Democratic Party (SDS)
The National Alliance (NA)
Fatherland (Isamaa)
The Democratic Rally (DISY)
Christian Social People's Party (CSV)
Labour Party (PL)

ECR

S&D-EPP

Leading in terms of seats in the
European Parliament according
to our projection, the EPP group
would also come first in the
largest number of countries of
the European Union: 12 out of
27, including large countries
such as Germany, Spain or
Poland. Although it would
clearly comes in second in
terms of MEPs, the S&D group
would only dominate in 4
countries, notably in Northern
Europe. The ID group would do
just as well by coming first in 4
countries, including France. If
the other radical-right group
(ECR) only comes first in two
countries, Italy would be among
them. The Renew and Left
groups would only come first in
one country each, and the
Green/EFA group in none.
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THE DETAILED SEATS PROJECTION BY COUNTRY

Total
Country number The Left GrEeszs/ The Country'by'count_ry )
of MEPs breakdown of our projection

Germany 96 . Bl 5o . - 8-2 15+6 1047 shows significant shifts within
France 81 7 IR & 7 - s [ 25 ” = the European right: while in
ltaly 76 I !  BAT . = - il - o most coupntries gthe radical right
Spain 61 s B v s - 0- 1-2 : _ ' 9
Poland 53 0- 0-1 i ol . EEE EEEET | RE is growing at the expense of the
Romania 33 0- 0-1 B o 3 R | KX | 2 | 1- EPP group, in some countries,
Netherlands 31 | 2+ s EE s 0-s  RE 0- such as Poland, the trend is the
Belgium 22 R | 2 I JER 3- Is- 0-1 opposite. In Spain, the
Greece 21 f s 0-1 R : | KR 241 0- R , _
Czech Rep. 21 . - 0 . I 2 | 2. 0 conservatives (PP) are making
Sweden 21 | 2. 2.1 B¢ : Bs- | s 0- 0- progress, but so are the
Portugal 21 1-3 0-1 B s “ B 0- [ 0- radicals (Vox). In Italy, transfers
Hungary 21 0- I . = i |I1= E I° IS are taking place within the
Austria 20 0 o . i : 6 o radical right: the Lega is seeing
Bulgaria 17 0- 0- EE 02 B s 0-2 [ 14 _ :
Denmark 15 1 2. J ¢ ) ] 3 0- 0o 1" a large proportion of its 2019
Finland 15 1 12 i s : I  EE 0- electorate vote for Fratelli
Slovakia 15 I0= 0- | 0-1 A |I 22 0-1 | B d'ltalia this year.
Ireland 14 541 1-1 141 “ 41 0- ; 0- )
Croatia 12 0- 242 IER : s 01 141 14 A_lso_ '?Oteworth_y is the
Lithuania 1 0- I s R | 2- 0-1 0- 1 significant decline of the Green
Slovenia 9 | 14 0- -1 | ER 0- - 0- parties in Germany and France
Latvia 9 BE B 1-2 | 2+ |0= | 5 (-10 and -5 seats), which partly
Estonia 7 0- 11 g 24 0- 24 o explains the fall of the
Cyprus 6 | 2 0 141 . 2- 0- 14 _
Luxembourg 6 | 1- 24 4 2- 0- - 0- Greens/EFA group in our
Malta 6 0 KR - KR 0- 0- 0- projection.

* Evoluti d to th t f the EU t (March 2024,
OO S P EREO RS B SR eamaE M ars Foigpment (March 2024)
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Super grand coalition

This coalition would have 453
seats out of 720, which represents
a majority (62.9% of the seats).

Right-wing coalition

This coalition would have 334

seats out of 720, which represents
a minority (46,4% of the seats).

Grand coalition

This coalition would have 398
seats out of 720, which represents
a majority (55,3% of the seats).

Euro-critic coalition

This coalition would have 267
seats out of 720, which represents
a minority (37,1% of the seats).

©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024

Center-right coalition

This coalition would have 338
seats out of 720, which represents
a minority (46,9% of the seats).

Left-wing coalition

This coalition would have 233
seats out of 720, which represents
a minority (32,4% of the seats).

THE POTENTIAL COALITIONS IN THE NEXT EU PARLIAMERN

While European institutions do
not operate according to the
majoritarian logic usual in
parliamentary democracies, it is
nonetheless interesting to see
what types of alliances between
groups in the European
Parliament could have a
majority.

Our projection shows that only
coalitions including the EPP,
S&D, and Renew groups would
have a majority of seats. Right-
wing coalitions (EPP, ID, ECR),
Euro-critic coalitions (ID, ECR,
NI, The Left) or even left-wing
coalitions (S&D, Greens/EFA,
The Left) would not be enough
to pass bills.

In any case, the EPP and Renew
groups will be decisive in
shaping majorities in the next
Parliament.

SUroONews. pms



THE PROJECTION INCLUDING A LEFT / RIGHT CLASSIFIChyRIoINNelIzmN 1=

PARTIES IN THE NON-INSCRITS GROUP

MEPs in the “Non-
inscrits” group

who are centrists
or uncategorisable

N\
\/
MEPs in the “Non-
inscrits” group
who are left-wing
| . oriented

h seats WSS

MEPs in the “Non-
inscrits” group

who are left-wing
oriented

March 2024

I The Left in the European Parliament - GUE/NGL ] European People's Party Group

[l Greens/European Free Alliance [ European Conservatives & Reformists
' Progressive Alliance of Socialists & Democrats | Identity & Democracy

I Non-inscrits (non-attached members)

©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024

Beyond the margins of error
associated with election polls and
the fact that this projection was
made 3 months before the election,
many uncertainties remain.

One of the main ones concerns the
68 MEPs in the Non-Inscrits group,
who could tip the balance in many
close votes. They are ideologically
balanced: 33 are members of left-
wing parties, 28 of right-wing
parties, and 7 are either centrist or
from non-classifiable parties. If we
add the right-leaning Non-Inscrits
to the members of the EPP, ECR
and ID groups, we get a very
narrow majority: 362 MEP's out of
720. However, we can also see that
the ideological distinction between
members of the Non-Inscrits group
makes the progression of the right
less psignificant, as incumbent
non-attached MEPs currently lean
clearly to the right.
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The projected compositi
the next European
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - GERMANY

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

cbu/csu

SPD

AfD

Biindnis 90/Die Griinen
Blndnis Sahra Wagenknecht
Die Linke

FDP

Freie Wahler

Other

©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024

7,0%

4,0%
4,0%

3,0%

N

17,0%

16,0%

16,0%

29,0%

4%

28

16

15

15
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - FRANCE I I

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

81 seats 4%
Rassemblement National _ 30,7% 28

Renaissance, Modem et Horizons 18,1%
Parti Socialiste et Place Publique _ 12,2% N
Europe Ecologie - Les Verts - 8,1% 7
Les Républicains - 7,6% 7
France insoumise - 7,0% 6
Reconquéte - 5,5% 5

Parti communiste . 3,0%

Debout La France . 2,4%

other [ 5.4%

©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024 GAME CHANGERS E



VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - ITALY I I

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

=B

Fratelli d'ltalia 27,0% 24

Partito Democratico 19,0% 17

Movimento 5 Stelle

17,4% 16

Forza Italia 8,2% 7

Lega 8,2% 1
Alleanza Verdi Sinistra - 4% 2 2
Italia Viva 3,4%
Azione 3,0%
Piu Europa 2,6%

Other

1% 1

©Ipsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024 GAME CHANGERS M



F
VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - SPAIN e

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

61 seats_ &%

VoX - 10,4% 6
Sumar + IU + En comd - 9,7% 3 3

Ahora Republicas (ERC+Bildu+BNG)

w

e}

xR
—
—

Junts I 2,5% 1
Podemos I 2,4% 1
Other . 4,9%

©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024 GAME CHANGERS M



VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - POLAND

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

Koalicja Obywatelska (Civic Coalition)

Prawo i Sprawiedliwos¢ (Law and Justice)

Trzecia Droga Polska 2050 Szymona Hotowni -
Polskie Stronnictwo Ludowe (Third Way)

Konfederacja (Confederation)
Nowa lewica (New Left)

Other

©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024

0,7%

8,4%

13,9%

31,3%

29,2%

an
17

16
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - ROMANIA I I

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

=B

Alianta PSD + PNL 42,4% 8 T 1

AUR 20,7% 8

Alianta Dreapta Unita (USR+PMP+FD) N 14,2% 5

S0S Romania . 5,9% 2
Pro Romania . 5,1% 2
UDMR l 3.6%
PUSL I 3,0%
Other . 5,2%

©Ipsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024 GAME CHANGERS M



I
VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - NETHERLANDS —

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

aw
pv I - 9
GroenLinks-PvdA [ 16,0% 3 3

VVD 12,7%

D66 6,0%

coa [ s.¢ 2
volt [ 4,9% 2
Nsc [ -7 2
se8 [ ;5% 1
PvdD [ 3.7% 1

s N 3.2 1
seP [ 2.6%

cu N 2s%

FvD B 2,3%

Other NN o5
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - BELGIUM I l

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

22 seats Dutch “ French “

N-VA 0
18,7% 3 MR 22,8%
Vooruit 13.8% 2
Open VLD 12,7%
Ecolo 12,8% 1
Les Engages 11,0% 1
DEFI
constituency:
CSP (EPP) 1
seat Other I 0.8% Other . 4,7%
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - GREECE

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

New Democracy

SYRIZA (Coalition of the Radical Left)
PASOK - Movement of Change

KKE - Communist Party of Greece
Greek Solution
Victory (Democratic Patriotic Movement)

NA - New Left

Sailing Freedom
MeRA25 (European Realistic Disobedience Front)

Spartans

Other

©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024
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B co
B sz
N2
N :o
X
B s

9.0%

8,7%

13,6%

13,4%

35,0%

ab
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - CZECH REPUBLIC -

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

o

ANO 26,3%
SPOLU coalition (DS, TOP 09, KDU-CSL) _ 21,6% 2 3
Starostové a osobnosti pro Evropu _ 13,4% 3
Pirati _ 1.3% 3
SPD/Trikoléra - 7.9% 2
KSEM (Stailo!) - 61% 1

Prisaha/Motoristé sobé - 4,9%
Svobodni . 2,8%
SOCDEM . 2,7%
other [ 3,0%
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - SWEDEN

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

A

Socialdemokraterna (Soc Dems) _ 30.4% 6
Sverigedemokraterna (Sweden Democrats) _ 17.5% 4
Moderaterna (The Moderates) _ 16,4% 4
Vansterpartiet (Left party) - 9,6% 2
Miljopartiet (The green party) - 8,3% 2

Centerpartiet (The Center party) 7,0%

Liberalerna (The Liberals) 4,7%

Kristdemokraterna (Chr Democrats) - 4,5% 1

Other I 1,5%
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - PORTUGAL

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

“~

PSD (Partido Social Democrata) 31,0%

PS (Partido Socialista) [ 59.6% 8
Chegal _ 14,2% 3

Iniciativa liberal 4,5%
BE (Bloco de Esquerda) - 4,4% 1

Livre (L) . 3,6%

CDS-PP (Partido Popular) . 3.4%
CDU (Coligagdo Democratica Unitaria) l 2,3%

PAN (Pessoas-Animais-Natureza) I 2,1%

Other - 4,9%
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—
VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - HUNGARY —

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

.
rigesz-koNP {NRNMMNMNNNNNMNNNN o 121

Demokratikus Koalicié _ 16.5% 4
Mi Hazénk Mozgalom - 9,4% 2

Momentum Mozgalom 1,2%

Magyar Kétfarkd Kutya Part(MKKP) . 4,2%
Mindenki Magyarorszaga Néppart . 3,0%
sobbik [ 2,8%
LMP - Magyarorszag Zold Partja I 2,6%

Megoldas Mozgalom I 2,0%

Other . 4,7%
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F—
VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - AUSTRIA —

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

oo

FPO - Freedom Party of Austria _ 28,2% 6

SPO - Social Democratic Party of Austria _ 22,0% 5
OVP - Austrian People's Party 21,0% 4

Grine - The Greens 13,0% 3

NEOS - The New Austria and Liberal Forum 11,8%

KPO - Communist Party of Austria 2,1%

Other 1,9%
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - BULGARIA ey

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

17 seats
GERB - SDS (Union of Democratic Forces) _ 27.1% 5

PP - DB (We Continue the Change - Democratic Bulgaria) MW 20,9% 1
Renaissance _ 15,1% 3
DPS (Movement for Rights and Freedoms) 13,0%
BSP for Bulgaria (Bulgarian Socialist Party) - 8,8% 2
ITN (There is Such a People) - 6,2% 1
Bulgarian Rise . 2,9%
The Left! . 2,2%
Other - 3,8%
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - DENMARK ==
Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

m - The Social Democrats / Socialdemokratiet _ 21,0% 4

LA - The Liberal Alliance / Liberal Alliance ||| NG GG .o~ 2
SF - Socialist People's Party / Socialistisk Folkeparti _ 12,0% 2

V - The Liberal Party / Venstre 10,5%

DD - The Danish Democrats / Danmarksdemokraterne _ 8,5% 1

EL - The Red-Green Alliance / Enhedslisten - De Rgd-Grgnne

8,0% 1
M - The Moderates / Moderaterne 7,0%
RV - The Danish Social Liberal Party / Radikale Venstre 6,0%
K - The Conservative People's Party / De Konservative - 6,0% 1

DF - Danish People's Party / Dansk Folkeparti - 5,0%

ALT - The Alternative / Alternativet . 2.0%

Other I 1,0%
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - FINLAND 'I-

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

an
15 seats )

KOK (National Coalition Party) / (Kansallinen Kokoomus) _ 22,5%
SDP (Social Democratic Party of Finland) / (Suomen _ 20 0% A
sosialidemokraattinen puolue) '
PS (Finns Party) / (Perussuomalaiset) _ 19,0% 3
KESK (Centre Party of Finland) / (Suomen Keskusta) 10.5%
VIHR (Green League) / (Vihrei liitto) _ 9,0% 1
VAS (Left Alliance) / (Vasemmistoliitto) _ 8,5% 1

KD (Christian Democrats of Finland) / (Suomen .
Kristillisdemokraatit) 3,5%

RKP - SFP (Swedish People's Party of Finland) / (Suomen 3,5%
ruotsalainen kansanpuolue - Svenska folkpartiet i Finland)

Other - 3,5%
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VOTING INTENTIONS AND SEAT PROJECTIONS - SLOVAKIA

Question : If the European elections were held next Sunday, which of the following lists would you be most likely to vote for?

ab

smer - 5o [ 267 5

Progresivne Slovensko
HLAS - SD

KDH

Republika

SLOVENSKO + KU + ZL
SNS

Sloboda a Solidarita SaS
Mad‘arska aliancia

Demokrati
Kotlebovci - L'S Nase Slovensko

Other
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Europeans perception o
European Union and it
action




OPINION ON THE BENEFITS OF EU MEMBERSHIP

Question : Would you say that <country surveyed>s membership of the European union is generally a good thing or a bad thing?
(Question asked to the entire sample)

Bl A good thing Neither a good nor a bad thing B A bad thing

OVERALL RESULTS OVERALL RESULTS
Portugal [ BY GENDER
Spain 5 I I KN Male
60
Denmark 2 m @ oy AGE
L DI AVULC
Poland pm & 18-29 years old
. Finland sje= 10 | Z 30-49 years old NNEEEENT I
£ Romania || | T g | &) 50-64 years old T
Z reece i= T N = 65 years old and more I —
3 Germany T | S N o S N —
- Netherlands ™= - Self-employed & Cies Ow_ners =
g s = LCL) Managers & Professional A
|: We.den 1 “ g Service Workers
> Belgium I Il TS > Manual workers BN N—
i Hungary e KB @ Retirees
Austria e T 19 | = BY VOTING INTENTION I S
Bulgaria B (.:’?) GUE-NGL pal’t!es voters “
ltaly I I N L Greens-EFA part!es voters T
S&D parties voters
France [ I NG Renew parties voters
Slovakia &mm T EPP parties voters
) - s
Czech Republic - ECR parties voters

ID parties voters
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OPINION ON THE WORK OF THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of the work of the European Commission, currently led by Ursula Von der Leyen
? (Question asked to the entire sample)

B Positive You don’t know enough B Negative

OVERALL RESULTS ﬂ 3 OVERALL RESULTS 37
1 BY GENDER
1 Male 38 8
Female 36 5
BY AGE

w
i~

= w
~
3] ol (o] O
~ N

(3}

18-29 years old

30-49 years old

50-64 years old

65 years old and more

BY OCCUPATION
Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional
Service Workers

Manual workers

w
wWRw
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w
N
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w
3 @ w
& N =
Y = = N =
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RESULTS BY COUNTRY

RESULTS BY PROFILE (ALL CONTRIES)

w
[e )
o < w w =
w w ol wio fw w
= =1 L o = N -
N
—_
Da 9

Retirees
BY VOTING INTENTION - .
GUE-NGL part!es voters
Slovaki Greens-EFA parties voters
Hungary 23 Renew parties voters
Czech Republic 21 EPP parties voters
PUBNIC I T parti
France || | IEENE ECR parties voters ]
ID parties voters
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THE PRIORITY THE EU SHOULD GIVE TO DIFFERENT ISSUES

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)

B _a priority .. Iimportant but not a priority W .. secondary

Fight against rising prices

Reduction of social inequalities and preservation of social
protection systems (health, pensions, etc.)

i~

Supporting economic growth
Fight against illegal immigration
Fight against unemployment

Fight against climate change

OVERALL RESULTS

Construction of a common European defense

Strengthening the weight of the European Union in
international affairs

Aid to Ukraine

B
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Protection of minorities (ethnic, religious, sexual, etc.)
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THE IMPORTANCE OF THE FIGHT AGAINST RISING PRICES

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Fight against rising prices

M _.a priority

RESULTS BY COUNTRY

.. important but not a

it B .. secondary

OVERALL RESULTS | I
Portugal [El 2
Greece 3=
Austria o [INNIEGEGEE 3
spain 2 T B
Belgium [ i
Romania [I'll
Hungary
italy [ Il
France || I INEEEE @
Germany I | I 5
Slovekia o NI B

Bulgaria g T
Czech Republic N

Netherlands oo

Denmark ==

Poland gy

Sweden gEm

Finland mje
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RESULTS BY PROFILE (ALL CONTRIES)

OVERALL RESULTS

BY GENDER

Male

Female

BY AGE

18-29 years old

30-49 years old

50-64 years old

65 years old and more
BY OCCUPATION
Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional
Service Workers

Manual workers
Retirees

BY VOTING INTENTION
GUE-NGL parties voters
Greens-EFA parties voters
S&D parties voters
Renew parties voters
EPP parties voters

ECR parties voters

ID parties voters
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THE IMPORTANCE OF THE REDUCTION OF SOCIAL INEQUALITIES

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Reduction of social inequalities and preservation of social protection systems (health, pensions, etc.)

.. important but not a
prioritv

OVERALL RESULTS il
Portugal [EH
Spain 22
Romania [l
Greece £
Hungary o NG
Austria
Belgium [ 1 T
itaty [ 1 T
Slovakia o
Germany HEE
Sweden i I
Netherlands e [
France [ Il
Bulgaria p TR
Finland e SR
Czech Republic e NGNS
Poland
Denmark gig ECR parties voters
ID parties voters
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M _.a priority B .. secondary

o~

OVERALL RESULTS

BY GENDER

Male

Female

BY AGE

18-29 years old

30-49 years old

50-64 years old

65 years old and more
BY OCCUPATION
Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional
Service Workers

Manual workers
Retirees

BY VOTING INTENTION
GUE-NGL parties voters
Greens-EFA parties voters
S&D parties voters
Renew parties voters
EPP parties voters
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THE IMPORTANCE OF SUPPORTING ECONOMIC GROWTH

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Supporting economic growth
.. important but not a

5= g g
1= ol l=] s B 9

M _.a priority oriority B .. secondary
OVERALL RESULTS OVERALL RESULTS
Portugal [EHl ] BY GENDER
: L eh
Romania [l 5 | Mate =
Greece I @ Female T
o, L BY AGE
SEgell 9 | = 18-29 years old NGEEG_—
. Slovakia iiam INNEGENETIN z 30-49 years old INEGEGEGEGC GG
£ Hungary e &) 50-64 years old NI
Z taty Il B S eSyearsoldand more LIS
3 Bulgaria I 0 o S A ——
5 gelgium [ o Bl et e
@ g ) . LC_L) Managers & Professional I
g Czech Republic - T 6 | o Service Workers
> Germany T T - el s s
L] Poland s IR 5 @ Retirees I —
France || i (] o BY VOTING INTENTION
A . — = GUE-NGL parties voters
USHa e [ @ :
Finland 'l- Y B @l g Greens-EFA parties voters
L — S&D parties voters
: 5
Sweden ggm | 8 | Renew parties voters
: 70
Denmark g 10 | EPP parties voters 6770
Netherlands = Lo R oS Vo S

ID parties voters
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THE IMPORTANCE OF THE FIGHT AGAINST ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Fight against illegal immigration

M _.a priority

RESULTS BY COUNTRY

OVERALL RESULTS [l I
Netherlands

.. important but not a
prioritv

Germany IR NI
Portugal Bl
Czech Republic g
Austria g
Belgium [
spain 22 INNEGEGCEGEGEGNGG
Denmark B T
Greece : = HIIIIEIENEEEIEENN
France | || I
Bulgaria ISR
Hungary == I
Sweden S NI
litaly | il
Slovakia jam
Poland gy
Finland e
Romania [
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RESULTS BY PROFILE (ALL CONTRIES)

OVERALL RESULTS

BY GENDER

Male

Female

BY AGE

18-29 years old

30-49 years old

50-64 years old

65 years old and more
BY OCCUPATION
Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional
Service Workers

Manual workers
Retirees

BY VOTING INTENTION
GUE-NGL parties voters
Greens-EFA parties voters
S&D parties voters
Renew parties voters
EPP parties voters

ECR parties voters
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THE IMPORTANCE OF THE FIGHT AGAINST UNEMPLOYMENT

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)

Fight against unemployment

.. important but not a
prioritv

OVERALL RESULTS “
Portugal [CHl I T
Spain b
Greece
Italy
Romania

Hungary
Slovakia mm [T
Bulgaria mum NI
Austria e
Belgium [l fl
Germany M IR
Sweden B I
France | Il
Poland
Denmark S
Czech Republic g
Finland e
Netherlands e
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RESULTS BY PROFILE (ALL CONTRIES)

OVERALL RESULTS

BY GENDER

Male

Female

BY AGE

18-29 years old

30-49 years old

50-64 years old

65 years old and more
BY OCCUPATION
Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional
Service Workers

Manual workers
Retirees

BY VOTING INTENTION
GUE-NGL parties voters
Greens-EFA parties voters
S&D parties voters
Renew parties voters
EPP parties voters

ECR parties voters

ID parties voters
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THE IMPORTANCE OF THE FIGHT AGAINST CLIMATE CHANGE

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Fight against climate change
.. important but not a

M _.a priority oriority B .. secondary
OVERALL RESULTS | 16 | OVERALL RESULTS 16|
Denmark mun INENTE 8 | BY GENDER
49
Portugal B 5| Male 4 ]
p— _ Female NNINENEGG_
Sweden Himm [0 ] 0 BY AGE
italy [ I I = 18-29 years old 16|
. Greece = NN = 30-49 years old 18|
= Spain e T 16 5 50-64 years old 16|
Z France |l I N 3 65yearsoldand more N
s Hungary e o = 2hi DL I 08
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g e glu - g Managers & Professional “
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2 Romania || I I - Manual workers IR RN 20 |
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Netherlands o o BY VOTING INTENTION w8 n
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AUSHTTD ey 16| 0 - 2
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: T
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i : 53 [ 1|
Finland s Renew parties voters 23 [
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THE IMPORTANCE OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF A EU DEFENSE

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)

Construction of a common European defense
.. important but not a

M _.a priority oriority B .. secondary
OVERALL RESULTS |
Portugal [N NI

Denmark B

Romania [l

Germany EN T

o Finland eje= | 8
E Bulgaria pum
= Poland g
S Spain o I 13|
2 Czech Republic g
2 Sweden Bim e
> France | |l
b Greece 1=
Belgium [ i

Slovakia gmy

Netherlands ===

italy | i

Austria mm=

Hungary =
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RESULTS BY PROFILE (ALL CONTRIES)

OVERALL RESULTS
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BY AGE

18-29 years old

30-49 years old

50-64 years old

65 years old and more
BY OCCUPATION
Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional
Service Workers
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BY VOTING INTENTION
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S&D parties voters
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ECR parties voters
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THE IMPORTANCE OF INCREASING THE EU'S INTERNATIONAL WEIGHT

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Strengthening the weight of the European Union in international affairs

.. Iimportant but not a
prioritv

OVERALL RESULTS [l
Portugal [EH T
GUGELEY 50

Spain 22
Denmark B
Greece i
Romania [|[I
Austria

italy | W
Germany Hil
France | Il
Sweden S
Belgium [l
Slovakia gmm
Czech Republic g
Netherlands e
Poland g
Finland s
Hungary
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THE IMPORTANCE OF AID TO UKRAINE

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)

Aid to Ukraine
.. Iimportant but not a
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M _.a priority oriority B .. secondary
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RESULTS BY PROFILE (ALL CONTRIES)

OVERALL RESULTS

BY GENDER

Male

Female

BY AGE

18-29 years old

30-49 years old

50-64 years old

65 years old and more
BY OCCUPATION
Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional
Service Workers

Manual workers
Retirees

BY VOTING INTENTION
GUE-NGL parties voters
Greens-EFA parties voters
S&D parties voters
Renew parties voters
EPP parties voters

ECR parties voters

ID parties voters
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THE IMPORTANCE OF PROTECTING MINORITIES

Question : For each of the following issues concerning the European Union, would you say it is..? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Protection of minorities (ethnic, religious, sexual, etc)

M _.a priority

RESULTS BY COUNTRY

prioritv
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18-29 years old
30-49 years old
50-64 years old

65 years old and more

BY OCCUPATION

Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional

Service Workers
Manual workers
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BY VOTING INTENTION

GUE-NGL parties voters
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THE IMPACT OF THE EUROPEAN UNION ON VARIOUS ISSUES

Question : Would you say that over the past few years, the European Union has had a positive, negative or neither positive nor negative
impact on...? (Question asked to the entire sample)

B Positive Neither positive, nor negative M Negative

The fight against the Covid epidemic

The war in Ukraine

Environmental protection

Economic growth

OVERALL RESULTS

The protection of European agriculture and
European Union's food independence

Migration policy
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THE IMPACT OF THE EU ON THE FIGHT AGAINST COVID

Question : Would you say that over the past few years, the European Union has had a positive, negative or neither positive nor negative
impact on...? (Question asked to the entire sample)

The fight against the Covid epidemic ® Positive Neither positive, nor negative B Negative

OVERALL RESULTS | OVERALL RESULTS

Portugal [N 0 BY GENDER
. Male

Finland =j= [N

— . Female

Spain 19| 0 BY AGE
Belgium I | E 18-29 years old
. Denmark g e INNIEEECEEEEN Z 30-49 years old
& Greece i= -E O 50-64 years old
Z taty |l J  ¢5yearsold and more

o - - S BY OCCUPATION

Sweden E :

o Sweden &S [E ] W Self-employed & G Owners
g Mt | Lc_'S Managers & Professional
- Germany HEE % Service Workers
o France Il i & Manual workers /N 34
: Poland mm 2 Retirees
Netherlands i oY OTING IHTENTION

= = GUE-NGL parties voters
AUSHTTD ey 0 -
Hunaar — . o E Greens-EFA parties voters =
937 2 S8 S&D parties voters %

: 51
Slovakia igam IFTEEN Renew parties voters e
: T

Romania [ [ IR EPP parties voters

Czech Republic - [ 24 ECR parties voters

ID parties voters
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THE IMPACT OF THE EU ON THE WAR IN UKRAINE

Question : Would you say that over the past few years, the European Union has had a positive, negative or neither positive nor negative
impact on...? (Question asked to the entire sample)

The war in Ukraine ® Positive Neither positive, nor negative M Negative
OVERALL RESULTS
BY GENDER
| Male
p— . Female
Sweden 8 9]
- 0 BY AGE
Portugal [ TS = 18-29 years old
. Netherlands o 18| Z 30-49 years old
= Poland yum 5 50-64 years old
Z Spain B J  65yearsoldand more
o = BY OCCUPATION
France 31 :
S Frene il e L Self_employed & G Owners
& DEREE [ T Managers & Professional
Ij Belgium l I o Service Workers
o Germany & Manual workers
E Czech Republic - a Retirees
Romania [ 5 oYL TING THTERTION
- = GUE-NGL parties voters
Slovakia jgmm 0 : 16
L Greens-EFA parties voters
Italy | H e e p——
] e : [ &
Austria o2 Renew parties voters
Greece E EPP parties voters
Hungary e [ICHH ECR parties voters R
ID parties voters
©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024 GAME CHANGERS M



THE IMPACT OF THE EU ON ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Question : Would you say that over the past few years, the European Union has had a positive, negative or neither positive nor negative
impact on...? (Question asked to the entire sample)

Environmental protection B Positive Neither positive, nor negative M Negative

OVERALL RESULTS B IS OVERALL RESULTS

Romania I Il 19| BY GENDER
Portugal “ _ Male
Female

Finland =j= - 16 o BY AGE
Poland mm e 18-29 years old
. ELloSul 38 Z 30-49 years old
o Spain o 50-64 years old
Z Denmark B . S Syearsoldandmore

o =

g fllovakla E W Self-employed & Cies Owners
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Sweden EEN NPT - BY VOTING INTENTION
Sy B reans EFA partieg votors
Czech\Republic h « S&D Sarties voters T
Austria o Renew parties voters
Netherlands "= 557 (e e e _-_
France ] |} ECR parties voters

ID parties voters
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THE IMPACT OF THE EU ON THE ECONOMIC GROWTH

Question : Would you say that over the past few years, the European Union has had a positive, negative or neither positive nor negative
impact on...? (Question asked to the entire sample)

Economic growth H Positive Neither positive, nor negative M Negative
OVERALL RESULTS | OVERALL RESULTS
Portugal BY GENDER
Poland Male IEEYEEEN 37
—
. . Female
Romania Il n BY AGE
. — Ll DI AUL
Spain e 18-29 years old
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THE IMPACT OF THE EU ON THE EU’S FOOD INDEPENDENCE

Question : Would you say that over the past few years, the European Union has had a positive, negative or neither positive nor negative

impact on...? (Question asked to the entire sample)

The protection of European agriculture and the European Union’s food independence
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THE IMPACT OF THE EU ON THE MIGRATION POLICY

Question : Would you say that over the past few years, the European Union has had a positive, negative or neither positive nor negative
impact on...? (Question asked to the entire sample)

Migration policy MW Positive
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THE BEST OPTION TO FACE THE MAJOR CHALLENGES AHEAD

Question : In your opinion, which of the following would be the best solution to face the major challenges ahead ? (Question asked to the
entire sample)

B Strengthen <country surveyedss ™ Maintain the same distribution of powers between M Strengthen the decision-
decision-making powers the European Union and <country surveyed> making powers of the European

overaLL rResuLTs OVERALL RESULTS
France Il BY GENDER
Czech Republic = 60 [ 8| Male
| - Female
0 BY AGE
o 18-29 years old
. z 30-49 years old
iz O 50-64 years old
Z 10 | 2’ 65 years old and more
o = BY OCCUPATION
S G taly :IE 1 Self-employed & Cies Owners
@ .reece — Lc_'S Managers & Professional
8 Finland t o Service Workers
> Netherlands 3 - Manual workers 9
i 45 23 |
LU Sweden B e 43 a Retirees = 28
Germany 5 GUBJ \I{I%TL'NG 'tNTENﬂON
Belgium [ 7 Copg haries volers
i L Greens-EFA parties voters
Denmark g o il « S&D parties voters
Portugal Cl Renew parties voters
Spain == 32 EPP parties voters
Hungary === EC;E part!es voters
WIPSOS— EUrONEWs : EIECLONS EUTOPEERNNES — VIArS 2Us4 partles voters GUAME GHANGERS [T



OPINION ON THE POSSIBILITY TO ENLARGE THE EU TO NEW COUNTRIES

Question : In the years to come, would you support or oppose the enlargement of the European Union to include the following countries ?

(Question asked to the entire sample)
You don't

know

W Support B Oppose

Ukraine

Bosnia-Herzegovina

Georgia

Serbia

OVERALL RESULTS

Albania

Turkey
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OPINION ON THE POSSIBILITY TO ENLARGE THE EU TO INCLUDE UKRAINE

Question : In the years to come, would you support or oppose the enlargement of the European Union to include the following countries ?
(Question asked to the entire sample)
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OPINION ON THE POSSIBILITY TO ENLARGE THE EU TO INCLUDE BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA

Question : In the years to come, would you support or oppose the enlargement of the European Union to include the following countries ?
(Question asked to the entire sample)

- - You don't
Bosnia-Herzegovina ® Support Know B Oppose
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OPINION ON THE POSSIBILITY TO ENLARGE THE EU TO INCLUDE GEORGIA

Question : In the years to come, would you support or oppose the enlargement of the European Union to include the following countries ?
(Question asked to the entire sample)
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OPINION ON THE POSSIBILITY TO ENLARGE THE EU TO INCLUDE SERBIA

Question : In the years to come, would you support or oppose the enlargement of the European Union to include the following countries ?

(Question asked to the entire sample)

Serbia m Support Ylfnuotj:nt B Oppose
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OPINION ON THE POSSIBILITY TO ENLARGE THE EU TO INCLUDE ALBANIA

Question : In the years to come, would you support or oppose the enlargement of the European Union to include the following countries ?

(Question asked to the entire sample)

Albania m Support Y;:Osvont B Oppose
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OPINION ON THE POSSIBILITY TO ENLARGE THE EU TO INCLUDE TURKEY

Question : In the years to come, would you support or oppose the enlargement of the European Union to include the following countries ?

(Question asked to the entire sample)

Turkey ® Support Ylf:otj:nt W Oppose
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THE PRIORITY BETWEEN CLIMATE AND PURCHASING POWER

Question : And which of the following opinions do you feel closest to? In the coming years, the European Union must give priority... (Question

asked to the entire sample)
B To implementing strong measures to combat climate change, even if it may have a negative impact on the purchasing power of European citizens
B To improving the purchasing power of European citizens, even if it means delaying measures to combat climate change
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THE PRIORITY BETWEEN CLIMATE AND PURCHASING POWER

Question : And which of the following opinions do you feel closest to? In the coming years, the European Union must give priority... (Question

asked to the entire sample)
B To implementing strong measures to combat climate change, even if it may have a negative impact on the purchasing power of European citizens
B To improving the purchasing power of European citizens, even if it means delaying measures to combat climate change
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OPINION ON IMMIGRATION POLICY PRIORITIES

Question : In the coming years, the European Union must give priority... (Question asked to the entire sample)

B To strengthening border controls and combating illegal immigration
B To a policy of welcoming immigrants in the name of humanist values
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OPINION ON IMMIGRATION POLICY PRIORITIES

Question : In the coming years, the European Union must give priority... (Question asked to the entire sample)

B To strengthening border controls and combating illegal immigration
B To a policy of welcoming immigrants in the name of humanist values
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OPINION ON EUROPE'S MAIN NATIONAL LEADERS

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)

B A positive opinion ¥ You don’t know enough B A negative opinion

Ukrainian President Volodymyr Zelensky
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w
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ﬂ German Chancellor Olaf Scholz
27

3 Polish Prime Minister Donald Tusk
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OPINION ON UKRAINIAN PRESIDENT VOLODYMYR ZELENSKY

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Ukrainian President Volodymyr Zelensky

B A positive opinion ® You don’'t know enough B A negative opinion

OVERALL RESULTS | OVERALL RESULTS
Finland == I BY GENDER

0 Male

Sweden TNl - _ el
Denmark g pm | 8 0 BY AGE

Portugal [ Kl = 18-29 years old

. Spain 2o Z 30-49 years old

= Netherlands 15 5 50-64 years old

Z Poland s 3 65yearsoldand more CT
s Romania [l = 2hi DL I 08

& France || | IS . =1 Self-employed & C* Owners

g ) 46 21 LC_L) Managers & Professional “

L Belgium [ ll 2 Service Workers

> Germany Il - VEm Rl e

— Czech Republic - 3 Retirees 5

Austria o 5 BY VOTING INTENTION %0 12
= GUE-NGL parties voters NI 42
ltal 32 4] - 8

.y I I e -l o Greens-EFA parties voters K N

Bulgaria pmm 56| o S&D parti

- P YO -

Slovakia s 50 | Renew parties voters T R ]

Greece = EPP parties voters

Hungary = EEIR 0 ECR parties voters T w

- ID parties voters =
©lpsos— Euronews : Elections européennes — Mars 2024 GAME CHANGERS M



OPINION ON FRENCH PRESIDENT EMMANUEL MACRON

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)
French President Emmanuel Macron

B A positive opinion ® You don’'t know enough B A negative opinion
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OPINION ON GERMAN CHANCELLOR OLAF SCHOLZ

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)
German Chancellor Olaf Scholz

W A positive opinion You don’t know enough B A negative opinion
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OPINION ON POLISH PRIME MINISTER DONALD TUSK

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Polish Prime Minister Donald Tusk

B A positive opinion ® You don’'t know enough B A negative opinion
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OPINION ON ITALIAN PRIME MINISTER GEORGIA MELONI

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Italian Prime Minister Giorgia Meloni

B A positive opinion ® You don’'t know enough B A negative opinion
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OPINION ON SPANISH PRIME MINISTER PEDRO SANCHEZ

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Spanish Prime Minister Pedro Sanchez

B A positive opinion ® You don’'t know enough B A negative opinion
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OPINION ON HUNGARIAN PRIME MINISTER VIKTOR ORBAN

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)

Hungarian Prime Minister Viktor Orban
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You don’t know enough B A negative opinion

RESULTS BY PROFILE (ALL CONTRIES)

OVERALL RESULTS

BY GENDER

Male

Female

BY AGE

18-29 years old

30-49 years old

50-64 years old

65 years old and more
BY OCCUPATION
Self-employed & Cies Owners
Managers & Professional
Service Workers

Manual workers
Retirees

BY VOTING INTENTION
GUE-NGL parties voters
Greens-EFA parties voters
S&D parties voters
Renew parties voters
EPP parties voters

ECR parties voters

ID parties voters
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OPINION ON RUSSIAN PRESIDENT VLADIMIR PUTIN

Question : Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following people ? (Question asked to the entire sample)
Russian President Vladimir Putin

B A positive opinion ® You don’'t know enough B A negative opinion
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Appendix



METHODOLOGY

This survey was conducted in 18 countries among representative samples of the population
of voting age in each country. It was completed with documentary research for the
remaining 9 countries of the European Union in order to represent the seats projection.

The countries surveyed represent 96% of the population of the European Union and 89% of
the seats in the European Parliament (640 over 720). A total of 25 916 individuals were
interviewed between February 23th and March 5% online and by telephone.
Representativeness of the samples was ensured by the quota method.

In this instance, with regard to this study, with a confidence interval at 95%, The margins of

* "+ |vary as follows :

* *
* gy x
Upper Limit Actual Figure Lower limit
OVERALL SAMPLE (25 916 jpterviews) .
Upper Limit 1,1% 5,3% 10,4% 20,5% 50,6% 70,6% 90,4% 95,3% 99,1%
Actual Figure 1% 5% 10% 20% 50% 70% 90% 95% 99%
Lower limit 0,9% 4,7% 9,6% 19,5% 49,4% 69,4% 89,6% 94,7% 98,9%
Upper Limit Actual Figure Lower limit
1% 5% 10% 20% 50% 70% 90% 95% 99%
Upper Limit 1,6% 6,4% 11,9% 22,5% 53,1% 72,9% 91,9% 96,4% 99,6%

Actual Figure 1% 20% 50% 70% 90% 95% 99%

NATIONAL SAMPLES«(970 interviews-minimem) o s saos s

he weight of each country was then re-weighted in the overall results
to reflect the demographic weight of the voting age population in each

country. The overall results are therefore well representative of the EU
population in these 18 countries.

* (Germany ) : Methodology used for the seats projection / For opinion questions,
results are based on 2000 interviews online

/ | é é} Evropen % NABEROE uemmovoiooy
96 13% 3000* Online + telephone*
81 11% 2000 Online
76 11% 1503 Online + telephone
61 8% 2000 Online + telephone
53 7% 1000 Telephone
Romania [ ] 33 5% 970 Telephone
Netherlands E 31 4% 1896 online
Beigum [ 2 396 1500 iz
Czech Republic B 21 3% 1517 online
Greece B 51 39, 1000 Gl
Hungary el oo 105 Online
Florimngel 21 3% 2000 Online
Sweden 5 5, 3% 1003 Online
Austria jmmm 55 50 000 Online
Bulgaria ==, 2% 1000 Online
Denmark == 15 29, 1000 Online
AR 15 2% 1000 Online
ST 15 2% 1502 Online




OUR COMMITMENT

Professional codes, quality certification and data
protection

Ipsos is a member of the following French and European
professional Market Research and Opinion bodies:

SYNTEC (www.syntec-etudes.com), French Union of Market
Research companies

ESOMAR (www.esomar.org) the European Society for
Opinion and Market Research

Ipsos France is consequently committed to applying the
ICC/ESOMAR code for opinion and market research. This code of
conduct defines the ethical rules for Market Research
professionals and sets out the protection offered to participants.

Ipsos France complies with the applicable laws. Ipsos has appointed
a Data Protection Officer and has implemented a compliance plan to
GDPR (Reglement (UE) 2016/679). For more information about the
Ipsos Data Protection & Privacy Policy relative to personal data :
https://www.ipsos.com/en/privacy-data-protection

The retention period applicable to interviewees' personal
data be as follows, unless otherwise agreed with the client :
12 months upon Ad Hoc Study completion
. 3 years upon each wave completion of a Continuous
“RGPD Study.

* gk

Ipsos France has received ISO 20252: 2012 certification by
AFNOR CERTIFICATION

This document was drawn up in accordance with
these international Codes and Quality standards.
The technical elements relative to the execution of
the project are described in methodological
approach or survey overview in the report.

This project was carried out in accordance with
these international Codes and Quality standards

sos
Ipsos;



http://www.syntec-etudes.com/
http://www.esomar.org/
https://www.ipsos.com/en/privacy-data-protection
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